ment of the Navy issued its Record of Deci-
sion based on the Guam and CNMI Military 
Relocation Final Supplemental Environ-
mental Impact Study (2012 Roadmap Adjust-
ments) (SEIS), pursuant to which the U.S. 
Department of Defense proposed to relocate 
approximately eight thousand six hundred 
(8,600) U.S. Marines from Okinawa to Guam; 
and as part of that action, to construct and 
operate a series of live-fire training ranges 
on Guam and CNMI. The massive Live-Fire 
Training Range Complex (LFTRC) and Hand 
Grenade Range are currently under construc-

[...]

Distance (KD) rifle range, a KD pistol range, 
a Modified Record of Fire Range (MRFR), a 
nonstandard small arms range, a Multipur-
pose Machine Gun (MPMG) range, and a 
stand-alone Hand Grenade Range that is lo-
cated at Andersen South. Approximately one 
hundred eighty-seven (187) acres of pristine 
limestone forest have been cleared in sup-
port of the LFTRC; construction of the KD 
rifle range project is anticipated to be com-
plete in 2022 and operational sometime be-
tween 2023–2024; and construction of the 
Multi-Purpose Machine Gun range is ongoing 
with expected completion in 2024; and 

Whereas, according to the SEIS, up to 6.7 
million lead bullets will be fired and four 
hundred twenty-one (421) hand grenades will 
be thrown over the aquifer each year, poten-
tially threatening the community’s primary 
water source, as well as the surrounding 
ocean areas; and 

Whereas, the SEIS provides that range op-
erations have the potential to leach muni-